

No. 20-3365

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

DAVE YOST, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF :
OHIO, et al., : On Appeal from the
Defendants-Appellants, : United States District Court
v. : for the Southern District of Ohio,
: Eastern Division
: :
PRETERM-CLEVELAND, et al., : District Court Case No.
Plaintiffs-Appellees. : 2:19-cv-360
: :
:

**COMBINED EMERGENCY MOTION FOR STAY PENDING APPEAL
AND MERITS BRIEF**

DAVE YOST
Attorney General of Ohio
BENJAMIN M. FLOWERS*
Ohio Solicitor General
**Counsel of Record*
DIANE BREY
ZACHERY P. KELLER
Deputy Solicitors General
HEATHER L. BUCHANAN
Senior Assistant Attorney General
30 East Broad Street, 17th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215
614-466-8980
614-466-5087 fax
bflowers@ohioattorneygeneral.gov
Counsel for Defendants-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE	3
INTRODUCTION	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	10
STANDARD OF REVIEW	14
ARGUMENT	15
I. The State is likely to prevail on appeal.	15
A. This Court has jurisdiction to hear an appeal of the District Court’s temporary restraining order.	15
B. The District Court erred in enjoining the Director’s Order. ...	17
II. The State faces irreparable harm if the District Court’s decision is not immediately stayed and ultimately reversed.....	23
III. The inconvenience of delay is outweighed by public necessity.	24
IV. The public interest supports a stay pending appeal and reversal of the District Court’s order.	25
CONCLUSION.....	26
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	27
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	28
DESIGNATION OF DISTRICT COURT RECORD.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2305 (2018)	13, 23
<i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood</i> , 546 U.S. 320 (2006)	6, 19, 21
<i>City of Pontiac Retired Emples Ass’n v. Schimmel</i> , 751 F.3d 427 (6th Cir. 2014)	14
<i>Coalition to Defend Affirmative Action v. Granholm</i> , 473 F.3d 237 (6th Cir. 2006)	11, 13, 14, 25
<i>Compagnie Francaise de Navigation a Vapeur v. State Board of Health</i> , 186 U.S. 380 (1902)	21
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007)	5, 12, 18
<i>In re: Gregg Abbott</i> , No. 20-50264	6, 11, 15, 23
<i>Jacobson v. Massachusetts</i> , 197 U.S. 11 (1905)	21
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1 (2012)	13, 23
<i>Mazurek v. Armstrong</i> , 520 U.S. 968 (1997)	12, 17, 19, 22
<i>Ne. Ohio Coal. for the Homeless v. Blackwell</i> , 467 F.3d 999 (6th Cir. 2006)	11, 15, 16
<i>Planned Parenthood of Greater Ohio v. Hodges</i> , 917 F.3d 908 (6th Cir. 2019)	5, 17
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	<i>passim</i>

Roe v. Wade,
410 U.S. 113 (1973)..... 18

Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt,
136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016).....*passim*

Statutes

28 U.S.C. §1292..... 2, 15

28 U.S.C. §13312

42 U.S.C. §1983.....2

Other Authorities

Cases in the U.S., Centers for Disease Control and Prevention.....7

Jim Woods, *Coronavirus: Federal Shipment of personal protective equipment doesn’t meet Ohio’s need, Dr. Amy Acton Says*, The Columbus Dispatch (Mar. 31, 2020) 4, 20, 22

Rachel Roubien, *FDA increases mask decontamination after puschback from Ohio governor*, Politico (March 29, 2020).....20

Situation Summary, Centers for Disease Control and Prevention.....7
